
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COOPERATION


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1131

TO BE ANSWERED ON 30th JULY, 2025


PACS digitization for cooperatives in Gujarat


1131 Shri Narhari Amin:


Will the Minister of COOPERATION be pleased to state:


(a) whether the PACS (Primary Agricultural Credit Societies) digitalization scheme has covered 1,200 cooperative societies in Gujarat by June 2025, if so, the details thereof, district-

wise; and


(b) the total number of credit disbursals in tribal areas?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION

(SHRI AMIT SHAH)


(a): Yes, Sir. A total of 5754 PACS were selected under the Centrally Sponsored PACS

Computerization Project. The district-wise details are at Annexure ‘A’.


(b): A total of 1,72,927 farmers from 729 PACS/LAMPS from tribal areas have been given

Rs.1140 crore as a crop loan by short term cooperative credit structure in the financial year

2024-25.


Annexure-‘A’

Gujarat State PACS details

SN District Name Total Sanction PACS
Count of ERP Trial

Run

1 AHMADABAD 447 445

2 AMRELI 292 288

3 ANAND 146 139

4 ARVALLI 124 124

5 BANAS KANTHA 259 257

6 BHARUCH 287 273

7 BHAVNAGAR 391 379

8 BOTAD 141 139

9 CHHOTAUDEPUR 127 119

10 DEVBHUMI DWARKA 126 123

11 DOHAD 85 85

12 GANDHINAGAR 133 130

13 GIR SOMNATH 286 273

14 JAMNAGAR 180 174

15 JUNAGADH 279 264

16 KACHCHH 158 158

17 KHEDA 146 143

18 MAHESANA 306 302

19 MAHISAGAR 105 104

20 MORBI 159 157

21 NARMADA 46 45

22 NAVSARI 29 29

23 PANCH MAHALS 94 94

24 PATAN 278 274

25 PORBANDAR 48 48

26 RAJKOT 331 329

27 SABAR KANTHA 159 157

28 SURAT 109 104

29 SURENDRANAGAR 129 128

30 TAPI 84 81

31 VADODARA 248 241

32 VALSAD 22 22

TOTAL 5754 5628

